Proposed Wording for a Bylaw to Amend Bylaw 29M97, the Temporary Signs on Highways Bylaw

- 1. Bylaw 29M97, the Temporary Signs on Highways Bylaw, as amended, is hereby further amended.
- 2. Section 3.3(f)(i) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "(i) within 30 metres of; and"
- 3. The following is added after subsection 3.3(f)(ii) as subsection 3.3(g):
 - "(g) within 2 metres of a driveway crossing or entrance to private property."
- 4. The following is added after subsection 12(5) as subsections 12(6)(a) and (b):
 - "(6) (a) Where any Person has been convicted of a contravention of the same provision of this Bylaw twice within a twenty-four (24) month period, the specified penalty payable in respect of the second conviction is double the amount shown in Schedule "A" of this Bylaw in respect of that provision, and

(b) Where any Person has been convicted of a contravention of the same provision of this Bylaw three or more times within a twenty-four (24) month period, the specified penalty payable in respect of the third or subsequent conviction is triple the amount shown in Schedule "A" of this bylaw in respect of that provision."

5. In Schedule "A", under the column heading "Minimum Penalty" the fine amount of "\$75" is deleted wherever it appears in that column and the following is substituted in each place:

"\$100"

6. In Schedule "A" under the column heading "Minimum Penalty" the fine amount of "\$125" is deleted wherever it appears in that column and the following is substituted in each place:

"\$200"

7. This Bylaw comes into force on the day it is passed.